

### Board of Aldermen Request for Action

#### **MEETING DATE: 6/6/2023**

**DEPARTMENT:** Public Works

**AGENDA ITEM:** Resolution 1231, awarding Bid No. 23-09 2023 Sidewalk Replacement Program

#### **REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:**

A motion to approve Resolution 1231, awarding Bid No. 23-09 to Legacy Underground Construction, Inc. to complete improvements on Liberty Road as part of the Sidewalk Replacement Program in an amount not to exceed \$35,339.

#### SUMMARY:

The 2023 Sidewalk Replacement program includes improvements to the sidewalk along Liberty Road from Main Street to Liberty Street. This project involves the removal and installation of new sidewalk. In addition, nine ADA ramps will be installed to increase accessibility and safety for pedestrians.

Four bids were received on May 16, 2023 (bid tabulation attached). The apparent low bid was Legacy Underground Construction Inc. at \$35,339. Staff conducted a reference check with the City of Olathe, the City of Raymore, and BGConstruction, all of whom provided positive feedback regarding the previous work performed by Legacy Underground Construction.

The sidewalk Replacement program is a 50-50 shared program with residents. The City pays for 100% of sidewalks if they are next to a stormbox, and for installation of ADA Ramps. Staff identified a gap in the sidewalk adjacent to Saint Luke's Hospital as part of the bid and is currently working with the Hospital for potential financial participation. Below is the breakdown of the cost for the City, hospital, and residents.

City of Smithville	\$25,689.80
Total cost for Residents	\$6,397.20
Saint Luke's Hospital (pending)	\$2,995.50
Total Sidewalk Replacement Program	\$35,339

#### **PREVIOUS ACTION:**

N/A

#### POLICY ISSUE:

Infrastructure Maintenance

#### FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

The FY2023 Budget includes \$25,000 for the Sidewalk Replacement Program.

#### **ATTACHMENTS:**

 $\Box$  Ordinance

□ Contract

 $\boxtimes$  Resolution  $\Box$  Staff Report Other: Bid Tab □ Plans □ Minutes



# Sidewalk Replacement Program Bid Opening Tuesday May 16,2023 2:00 pm

Contractor	Bid total
Legacy Underground Construction Inc.	\$ 35,339
McConnell & Associates Corp.	\$ 60,885
JD Bishop Construction LLC	\$ 68,488
Precision Construction & Contracting LLC	\$ 71,419

#### **RESOLUTION 1231**

#### A RESOLUTION AWARDING BID NO. 23-09 2023 SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$35,339 AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

**WHEREAS**, Bids were opened and read aloud on May 16, 2023 for Bid No. 23-09, 2023 Sidewalk Replacement Program; and

**WHEREAS**, after a bid process, as outlined in the City Purchasing Policy, and reference checks, staff is recommending the bid received from Legacy Underground Construction. Inc is the most responsive and best bid received and the most advantageous to the City in the amount of \$35,339.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SMITHVILLE, MISSOURI:

**THAT** Bid No. 23-09 is hereby awarded to Legacy Underground Construction. Inc in an amount not to exceed of \$35,339 and the Mayor is authorized to execute the construction contract for the 2023 Sidewalk Replacement Program.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Aldermen and **APPROVED** by the Mayor of the City of Smithville, Missouri, this 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.

Damien Boley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Drummond, City Clerk